

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI

Cr.M.P. No. 3372 of 2022

1.Rakesh Ranjan Sinha

2.Ashok Kumar Singh

..... Petitioners

-- Versus --

The State of Jharkhand and Anr.

..... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioners :- Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate

For the State :- Mr. P.C.Sinha, Advocate

4/18.11.2022 Mr. Indrajit Sinha, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the petitioner no.1 has been made accused as occupier of the factory, however, the competent authority under the Factories Act, 1948 has not declared the petitioner no.1 as the occupier and in that view of the matter the petitioner no.1 cannot be said to be occupier under the Factories Act, 1948. He further submits that the O.P.No.2 has filed the case in pre-occupied mind without looking into the documents as well as the agreement between the Steel Authority of India Limited and Bokaro Power Supply Company Limited.

Mr.P.C.Sinha, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent State shall take instruction and file counter affidavit on behalf of the Opp.parties.

Let it appear on 22.03.2023.

Till the next date, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with Complaint Case No.386 of 2020, pending in the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bokaro.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

SI/