

[2026:JHHC:14157]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.3372 of 2022**

1. Rakesh Ranjan Sinha, aged about 53 years, son of Late Satish Chandra Sinha, resident of Quarter No. 54, Sector-1/C, Bokaro Steel City, P.O. Bokaro, P.S. Bokaro, District- Bokaro, Occupier-M/s. Bokaro Power Supply Company (Pvt.) Ltd.
2. Ashok Kumar Singh, aged about 61 years, son of Late Ram Dutta Singh, resident of Quarter No. 1158, Sector-6A, P.O. Bokaro, P.S. Bokaro, District- Bokaro, the then Factory Manager Cum Chief General Manager-M/s. Bokaro Power Supply Company (Pvt) Ltd. Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand.
2. Factory Inspector, Bokaro Circle No.1, Bokaro, P.O. Bokaro, P.S. Bokaro, District- Bokaro. Opposite Parties.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajay Kr. Shah, Advocate
Mr. Rishav Kumar, Advocate.
Mr. Rashika Bajaj, Advocate.
For the State : Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashishta, Spl.P.P.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, G.A. III

Order No.16 Dated- 08-05-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this court to withdraw this criminal miscellaneous petition.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, this criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

08/05/2026

Amar/